ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVII-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEALDiary No(s). 40579/2022

M/S IREO GRACE REALTECH PVT. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TARUN KUMAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.130119/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.130122/2023-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.130117/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.151432/2023-APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)

Date: 12-09-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Adv.

Ms. Rooh-e-hina Dua, AOR Ms. Dhanakshi Gandhi, Adv. Mr. D.girish Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant.
- 2. Delay condoned.
- Issue notice, returnable on 10.11.2023.
- 4. Subject to the appellant's depositing the entire amount as per para 27 of the impugned order dated 12.05.2022, passed by the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi, within a period of four weeks, with the Registry of this Court, the execution of the said order shall remain stayed.
- 5. On being deposit, the Registry is directed to invest the said amount and the amount of Rs.50,000/-, deposited by the

www.ecourtsindia.com

appellant in the Suitor Fund, in an interest-earning Fixed Deposit Receipt, in any Nationalized Bank, which fetches maximum rate of interest, initially for a period of six months with auto renewal facility.

2

6. Tag with D.No.35468 of 2022.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)